
 

   

Committee: 
Funding Committee of the City Bridge Foundation Board  

Date:  
4 December 2023 

Subject: Grant Funding Activity: Period Ended 14 November 
2023 

Public  

Report of: Sacha Rose-Smith, Chief Funding Director  For Decision 

Report author: Scott Nixon, Head of Managing Director’s 
Office 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides details of: funds approved and rejected under delegated authority 
since the last meeting of the Funding Committee in September 2023 through to 14 
November 2023; the remaining 2023/2024 grants budget; grants spend to date and 
for this meeting by London Borough compared with the Multiple Index of Deprivation; 
any grant variations that have been approved under delegated authority. 
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Funding Committee of the City Bridge Foundation Board, 
in the discharge of functions for the City Corporation as Trustee of City Bridge 
Foundation and solely in the charity’s best interests: 
 

i) Receive this report and note its contents. 
 

Main Report 
 
Budget and Applications Update 
 
1. There have been 377 grants awarded from the main grants programmes to date 

in 2023/24 (since 1 April 2023) with the net grant spend £36.3m. This leaves the 
remaining designated grants budget for 2023/24 at £122.1m.  

 
2. In addition to the grants listed below, 13 applications were withdrawn since the last 

meeting to 14 November 2023. 
 

3. A full summary of grants committed and funds available for future commitments 
can be seen in Appendix 1. Heat maps of spending are shown in Appendix 2. 

 
Grant Rejections 

 
4. A list of all rejections approved in line with the current delegated authority 

procedure are provided within Appendix 3. 
 

Grant Variations 
 
5. Variations to the grants outlined have been agreed by the Managing Director of 

CBF, the Chief Funding Director or a Funding Director, in line with the delegated 
procedure for the amendment of grants.  Details of all variations are provided at 
Appendix 4. 

 



 

   

Funds approved under Delegated Authority 
 
6. The details provided at Appendix 5 advises the Funding Committee of funds 

approved under delegated authority and urgency procedures from 24 August to 14 
November 2023. 

 
Conclusion  
 
7. This report provides details of grant funding activity since the last meeting of the 

Funding Committee in September 2023. 
 

Appendices: 

• Appendix 1: Budget and Applications Update 

• Appendix 2: Heat Maps of Index of Multiple Deprivation, Bridging Divides 
spend to date and this meeting’s grants 

• Appendix 3: Grant Rejections 

• Appendix 4: Grant Variations 

• Appendix 5: Funds Approved under Delegated Authority or Urgency Requests  
 

Scott Nixon 
Head of Managing Director’s office 
E: Scott.Nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Scott.Nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

   

Appendix 1:  Budget for Designated Grant-making and Restricted Funds to 
date (23/24 financial year)  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

   

Appendix 2: Heat Maps of Index of Multiple Deprivation (average score for 
borough), Bridging Divides spend to date (£), and this meeting’s grants (£) 

 

Note that CBF data is categorised by the borough location of the funded 
organisation. Support from that organisation may go to the same or other boroughs. 
Not all grants have this data recorded. Darker colours correlate to more money. 

 
Index Multiple Deprivation (Average borough score)  

 

 
 

 

Main grants from start of Bridging Divides (September 2018) to Committee date (excluding LCRF) – 

rounded to nearest £100K: 

 

 

 
 

Main grants for this Committee – rounded to nearest £100K: 

 



 

   

 

 
  



 

   

Appendix 3: Grant Rejections Approved under Delegated Authority 

 
Funding 
Request 

Applying Organisation Decision Date Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes Funding Manager 

21910 Ailsa's Aim 31/10/2023 £15,000.00 The activities outlined in the application fall outside the 
programmes priorities. 

Lorna Chung 

21470 Aspen Institute UK 07/11/2023 £100,000.00 Does not sufficiently address City Bridge Foundation’s priorities 
and outcomes. 

Sandra Jones 

20186 Aviard Visions CIC 04/05/2023 £51,200.00 Project does not target Children and Young People target area 
and only 2 active Directors. 

Veronica Pearce 

21553 Balance Support CIO 26/10/2023 £55,366.00 Does not sufficiently address City Bridge’s priorities and 
outcomes. 

Lillie Swift 

21618 Bonei Olam 31/10/2023 £403,900.00 Despite feedback received when recently withdrawing its 
original application, large elements of this new application 
continue to be ineligible under the mental health strand. Where 
there is a therapy offer, the organisation fails to provide 
assurance that it is underpinned by a deep enough 
understanding of good mental health practice and impact 
monitoring. 

Kate Halahan 

19646 Butterfly Conservation 06/09/2023 £59,407.00 This is a large charity with many robust income streams. In 2022, 
annual turnover was £4.3m, resulting in an in-year unrestricted 
surplus of £123,000 and free reserves of £4m. Some of those 
reserves could be used to fund this work. 

Lily Brandhorst 

21392 Catford Salvation Army 11/10/2023 £66,561.00 The applicant is above its reserves target and holds a large 
amount of designated funds, which are reviewed annually for 
obsolescence with surpluses being transferred back to general 
reserves. It is concluded that the applicant could fund this 
project without the Foundation's support. 

Caspar Cech-Lucas 



 

   

20552 Chelsea Academy 
Foundation 

31/08/2023 £83,000.00 Based on most recent accounts, the organisation has sufficient 
free reserves to cover the costs of proposed work from its own 
funds. 

Natalia Griffiths 

21236 Community Advice Works 27/10/2023 £158,869.00 The charity holds unrestricted reserves in excess of its reserves 
policy. It could fund this project itself. 

Gerard Darby 

20559 Future Skills Training 13/09/2023 £250,000.00 The proposed work does not fit under the current priorities set 
for the Support children and young people funding strand or 
other funding programmes. 

Cecile Hyafil 
Guillerme 

21145 Groundwork London 27/10/2023 £171,868.00 The applicant has not sufficiently demonstrated that the 
proposed programme has been informed by sufficient 
consultation and engagement of the client group. 

Gerard Darby 

22116 Hard Edge Theatre London 08/11/2023 £14,215.00 Rejection from sifting due to them having only 2 directors and 
no dissolution clause. 

Geraldine Page 

20237 Ice and Fire Theatre 
Company 

10/10/2023 £21,700.00 The project does meet City Bridge’s outcomes for the Voice and 
Leadership programme.  

Dion Holley 

20331 Illuminated Arts CIC 06/09/2023 £20,000.00 Based on the information provided during the assessment, the 
organisation would need to improve its safeguarding policy and 
procedures before it could be funded. 

Lorna Chung 

21211 Multiple Sclerosis Trust 22/09/2023 £104,690.00 The request is not in line with the Trust's funding approach of 
the social model of disability and is thus outside the scope of the 
Trust’s funding.  

Kate Halahan 



 

   

20561 Naturebytes CIC 06/09/2023 £15,000.00 Based on the financial information provided by the applicant 
there is insufficient assurance that the organisation's 
management of its finances is robust. Accounts for 2021/2022 
show negative net current liabilities. 

Natalia Griffiths 

20565 Senfocus CIC 06/09/2023 £20,550.00 Based on the financial information provided by the applicant 
there is insufficient assurance that the organisation's 
management of its finances is robust. Accounts for YE February 
23 show a deficit and dormant company accounts were 
produced in 2021 and 2022. 

Lydia Parr 

21254 Solutions4Living 13/09/2023 £138,930.00 The funding request is not eligible under any of the Trust's 
current Bridging Divides programmes. 

Lily Brandhorst 

19907 The Empowerment Group 06/09/2023 £40,000.00 The applicant organisation has experienced significant growth in 
income and can self-fund this core cost request. During 
assessment, it became clear that the organisation's service was 
not accessible as standard process was to charge service users to 
engage in their programme of support. 

Shegufta Slawther 

20089 The Jigsaw House Society 31/10/2023 £90,000.00 Due to financial information provided by the organisation, the 
application cannot be recommended as it does not meet the 
financial requirements for assessment. 

Maria Hughes 

20265 Universal Ease To Redress 23/08/2023 £80,000.00 This application does not fully meet the funding criteria for the 
provision of advice and support to disadvantaged individuals. It 
is recommended that once they have completed their 
registration with AQS they consider reapplying for funding. 

Andrew Jermey-
Boys 

21377 Vision Ability CIC 26/10/2023 £29,450.00 The application does not meet the Foundation's criteria under 
Advice and Support for Disadvantaged Individuals. The 
organisation does not currently hold a recognised advice 
standard 

Natalia Griffiths 

20044 Voices of Hope 19/09/2023 £181,484.00 Based on the financial information provided by the applicant the 
organisation has not provided sufficient assurance of robust 
financial management. 

Natalia Griffiths 



 

   

20255 World Heart Beat Music 
Academy Ltd 

31/08/2023 £102,088.00 
 
 
 
  

The assessment identified concerns that service users may not 
be able to engage with the proposed service. The project lacks 
the broader wrap around support for this group (have not 
considered the cultural barriers, languages). 

Salma Abdi 

  
TOTAL: £2,273,278.00 

  

 
 

Anchor Programme Expression of Interest Rejections 

 
All grant rejections listed below have the same but broad declination note. The reason being, Round One Anchor Programme (AP) applications were managed at the height 
of City Bridge Foundation's transition to Salesforce, meaning applications were reviewed manually using Microsoft Office Forms. This also meant that Officers did not have 
access to a suitable location to securely record detailed rejection reasons, nor did they have the capacity to manually include individual rejection reasons. 
  
Most Expressions of Interest (EoIs) will have met some of the AP criteria, but Officers determined that the majority were less strong or less well-developed than the 
shortlisted applications. Due to the number of applications, Officers were unable to provide individual feedback. Officers shortlisted the EOIs which most closely met all the 
criteria published in our guidelines. A list of common rejection reasons is listed on our website, and there will be further work undertaken with those rejected to either 
direct them to other funding strands or provide some form of capacity support. 
  
Learnings are being taken from Round One of the AP, including scheduling more time to do the initial sifting of applications and to be able to update records using 
Salesforce.  
 

Funding 
Request 

Applying Organisation Decision Date Declination Notes Funding Manager  

20348 Access Social Care 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20357 Action West London 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20438 Active Communities Network 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20344 Age UK London 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20350 AVA - Against Violence and Abuse 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20474 Black Lives in Music 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20507 Bromley by Bow Centre 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20458 Business Launchpad 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

https://www.citybridgefoundation.org.uk/funding/anchor-programme-expressions-of-interest-reasons-for-rejection


 

   

20420 C V S Brent 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20373 Canopi Foundation 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20447 CARAS 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20383 Carers Trust 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20353 Caxton House Settlement 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20459 Centre for Knowledge Equity CIC 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20352 Chance to Shine 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20452 Child Poverty Action Group 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20454 Citizens Advice Hillingdon Ltd 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20338 Civic Power Fund 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20435 Clean Break Theatre Company Ltd 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20508 Clinks 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20473 CoachBright Charitable Trust 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20509 Coffee Afrik CIC 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20285 Common Sense Media 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20342 Community Action Sutton 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20419 Community Barnet 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20335 Community Southwark 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20465 Coram Children's Legal Centre 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20334 Core Clapton 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20434 Croydon Voluntary Action 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20440 DataKind UK 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20327 DFN Project SEARCH 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20498 DINN Enterprise CIC 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20347 Directory of Social Change 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20371 Don't Tone Alone CIC 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20472 Ealing CVS 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20280 East London Business Alliance 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20463 Eastside Young Leaders' Academy 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 



 

   

20323 Elizabeth Finn Care 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20269 Enfield Voluntary Action 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20477 Essex Boys and Girls Clubs 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20470 Fair Education Alliance 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20379 Fight for Peace International 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20490 Friends, Families and Travellers 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20328 Getting On Board 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20326 Greenwich Cooperative 
Development Agency Ltd 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20444 Hackney CVS 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20390 Havering Volunteer Centre 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20286 Headway West London 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20467 Healing Justice London 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20397 High Trees Community 
Development Trust 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20453 Highgate Newtown Community 
Partners 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20487 Home-Start London 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20376 Impact Hub KX Programmes CIC 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20480 Institute for Public Policy 
Research 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20333 Institute of Race Relations 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20274 Intergenerational Music Making 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20380 Islington Bamer Advice Alliance 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20324 Jewish Volunteering Network 
(JVN) 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20456 KINARAA CIC 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20517 Kingston Voluntary Action 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20520 LASA 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20516 Law Centres Federation 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 



 

   

20461 Lewisham Citizens Advice Bureau 
Service 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20513 Lewisham Local 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20381 Link UP London C.I.C. 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20417 LOCAL AGENDA 21 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20394 Local Welcome 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20442 London Citizens (Citizens UK) 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20484 London Community Foundation 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20398 London Play 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20428 London Sports Forum for 
Disabled People (LSF) 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20387 London Youth 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20479 MAC-UK 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20356 Mayday Trust 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20450 Mental Health Foundation 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20396 Merton Centre for Independent 
Living 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20429 Metro Centre 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20515 Migrants Organise Ltd 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20433 Mind (the National Association 
for Mental Health) 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20493 Money4YOU 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20445 MyBnk 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20491 National Survivor User Network 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20492 Northside youth and community 
connections 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20514 Octopus Community Network 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20378 On Road Ltd 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20336 Opening Doors 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20437 Our Streets Now 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20391 Partnership for Young London 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 



 

   

20449 Pause Creating Space for Change 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20439 People First (Self Advocacy) 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20475 People's Economy 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20406 Plan International UK 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20486 Praxis Community Projects 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20432 Pro Bono Economics 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20489 Public Interest Law Centre 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20392 Public Law Project 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20374 Race Equality Foundation 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20412 Race On The Agenda 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20519 RCJ Advice & Citizens Advice 
Islington 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20441 Reach Volunteering 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20501 Resource for London 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20303 Restorative Justice for All 
International Institute (RJ4All) 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20510 SafeLives 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20355 shado mag CIC 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20382 Shelter National Campaign for 
Homeless People Limited 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20377 SignHealth 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20502 SOBUS 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20478 Social Interest Group 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20503 South of England Foundation 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20455 Spiral Skills CIC 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20506 Spitalfields Festival Limited 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20471 St Mary Islington Community 
Partnership 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20464 STOP THE TRAFFIK 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20482 StopWatch UK 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 



 

   

20466 Stour Trust CIC 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20413 Surviving Economic Abuse 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20418 Sustrans 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20359 TAPESTRY CARE UK 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20302 Tempo Time Credits Limited 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20395 Tender Education and Arts 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20423 The Advocacy Academy 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20469 The Albany 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20287 The Association of Visitors to 
Immigration Detainees 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20358 The Big House Theatre Company 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20457 The Centre for Innovation in 
Voluntary Action (CIVA) 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20496 The Equality Trust 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20451 The Felix Project 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20436 The Food Foundation 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20332 The Good Gym 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20448 The Health Forum 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20518 The Integrate Agency CIC 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20309 The Mason Foundation 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20384 The Media Trust 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20343 The Selby Trust 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20275 THE UNCONNECTED 
FOUNDATION 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20301 Timebanking UK 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20460 Together for Short Lives 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20393 Tower Hamlets Council for 
Voluntary Service 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20354 Trekstock 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20468 UK Youth 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20485 Untold Creative Training 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 



 

   

20462 Urban Synergy 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20488 Voice4Change England 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20446 Voluntary Action Camden 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20497 Voluntary Action Islington Limited 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20281 West London Equality Centre 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20483 Westway Trust 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20322 Wipers Youth CIC 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20389 Women for Refugee Women 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20499 Women's Resource Centre 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20388 Young Barnet Foundation 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20504 Young Brent Foundation 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20505 Young Camden Foundation 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20512 Young Ealing Foundation 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20386 Young Hammersmith and Fulham 
Foundation 

19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20351 Young Harrow Foundation 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20443 Young Minds Trust 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

20476 Young Westminster Foundation 19/05/2023 Did not meet the Anchor Programme criteria Clara Espinosa 

 



 

   

Appendix 4: Grant Variations 

 

1. Anna Freud Centre (grant ref 15698) 

On 17/9/2020 a grant of £250,000 was awarded to Anna Freud Centre to pilot two 

group therapy programmes with Pause (a registered charity) with women who have 

experienced repeated removals of children from their care. The grant was due to end 

on 1/9/2025 but work was subject to several early delays such a staff turnover and 

project redesign. The organisation communicated consistently and transparently with 

its assigned Funding Manager as they investigated the best way for the project to 

move forward. It requested that the grant be revoked from Anna Freud Centre, and 

for Pause to fully take on delivery of the project. A separate grant (ref. 20210) has 

been recommended to Pause. Anna Freud Centre has confirmed that of the total 

amount of £63,000 already paid to date, £27,301 has been spent on agreed activities. 

Due to the organisation’s decision to withdraw from the work, the remaining £35,699 

will be written back, and the remaining grant balance of £187,000 has been revoked 

by City Bridge Foundation. 

  

Recommendation 

That a sum of £35,699 be written back, and a sum of £187,000 be revoked, out of 

the grant of £250,000 to Anna Freud Centre. 

 

2. Media Trust 

 

On 28/11/2019 a grant of £236,000 was awarded to Media Trust to work with a 

cohort of 10 City Bridge Trust grantees per year for 4 further and final years on a 

"Telling Your Stories" project. Two organisations in the 2023 cohort have additional 

access requirements, a top up to cover additional support costs of £3,581 to enable 

the organisations to take part fully in the project is requested as follows; 

Recommendation 

The grant of £236,000 to Media Trust be increased to £239,581 to cover 

additional access support costs. 

3. Race on The agenda 

On 20/04/2023 a grant of £20,000.00 was awarded to Race On The Agenda to 

enable the organisation to offer a competitive salary to recruit a suitable CEO. It was 

hoped other funders would also contribute to the salary however this was not 

possible. An increased Strategic Initiative to cover the costs of the salary has since 

been approved (grant ref.21101) therefore a revocation of the original is requested. 

 Recommendation 

That £20,000 the full sum of the grant to Race On The Agenda be revoked.



 

   

Appendix 5: Funds Approved under Delegated Authority or under Urgency (August to 14th November 2023) 

 

Funding 
Request 

Applying 
Organisation 

Assessment 
Approved 
Date 

Grant Description Awarded 
Amount 

Funding 
Manager 

20346 Access Sport CIO 06/09/2023 £86,300 over two further and final years (£42,100; £44,200) 
towards the salary cost of a Community Coordinator (0.5 FTE) and 
other oncosts to deliver a programme of inclusive sporting 
opportunities for disabled young people in the boroughs of 
Lambeth, Newham, and Tower Hamlets. 

£86,300.00 Kate Halahan 

20146 Addington Afro-
Ethnic Health 
Promotion Group 

19/09/2023 £30,000 over three years (£10,000 in each year) towards the core 
services of the charity in challenging the effects of poverty and 
injustice on its community. 

£30,000.00 Kate Halahan 

20101 African Cultural 
Association - 
Barnet 

24/07/2023 £20,000 over five years (£4,000 x 5) towards the healthy living 
programme for older people. 

£20,000.00 Lorna Chung 

20276 Age UK Enfield 28/09/2023 £112,000 (£55,000, £57,000) continuation funding towards the Fit 
for Life programme that will offer older people in Enfield a wide 
range of classes/activities in a range of community venues and in 
local parks in the borough. 

£112,000.00 Hannan Ali 

20199 Al-Hasaniya 
Moroccan 
Women's Project 
Ltd 

24/08/2023 £205,000 over 5 years (£45,000 yr 1 to include recruitment costs 
and £40,000 yr2,3,4,5) towards 61% of the salary costs of a full 
time CEO. 

£205,000.00 Lara Rufus-
Fayemi 

21798 Ambition Aspire 
Achieve 

26/10/2023 £109,250 over two further and final years (£53,770; £55,480) 
towards the salary costs of the Operations Manager, SEND 
Coordinator, sessional staff, and project activities to develop and 
deliver services for young people with special educational needs or 
disabilities transitioning into adulthood. 

£109,250.00 Lydia Parr 

     



 

   

20200 Axis Educational 
Trust 

18/10/2023 £171,590 over five years (£50,270, £30,330, £30,330, £30,330, 
£30,330) towards Skill-Up training programme to support NEET 
refugee and asylum seeking young people to complete their 
qualifications, build skills and gain employment. Year 1 includes 
capital investment of £20,940 to upgrade their Enfield Centre. 

£171,590.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

20402 Barnet Churches 
Action 

30/10/2023 £97,336 over 3 years (£30,900; £32,727; £33,709) to reach and 
support more elderly people with more services through the 
appointment of a full-time senior's worker. 

£97,366.00 Stella Brown 

20282 Bassuah Legacy 
Foundation 

14/09/2023 £53,400 over three years (£15,970, £17,820, £19,610) for venue 
hire, refreshments, volunteer expenses, transport and sessional 
tutors/instructors to support low income, single-parent families in 
Hammersmith & Fulham to build resilience, increase fitness and 
strengthen social connections 

£53,400.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

20549 BCU Life Skills 
Centre 

09/10/2023 A grant of £30,000 over three years (£10,000, £10,000, £10,000) 
towards counselling services at BCU Life Skills Centre. 

£30,000.00 Lara Rufus-
Fayemi 

20147 Blackhorse 
Workshop CIC 

11/09/2023 £64,609 over two years (£29,965; £34,644) towards the costs of 
access improvements to Blackhorse Workshop, as recommended 
in the Access Audit, and the costs of staff disability training 

£64,609.00 Lily 
Brandhorst 

20157 Brighter Together 11/08/2023 £109,425 is requested over two years (£55,500, £53,925) to 
expand the reach of BT’s evidence based intergenerational 
programme, to tackle the social isolation of older people and boost 
children’s development across London 

£109,425.00 Lara Rufus-
Fayemi 

19904 Bromley and 
Croydon 
Women's Aid Ltd 

18/10/2023 £242,400 over four years (£54,400, £59,500, £61,800, and £66,700) 
towards the costs of two part-time volunteer managers to manage 
the volunteer provision, increase the number of volunteers and 
gain volunteer accreditation. 

£242,200.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

20564 Bromley FC 
Community 
Sports Trust 

20/09/2023 £900 for an access audit of the Bromley FC football stadium and 
complex is recommended. 

£900.00 Gerard Darby 

20206 Bromley FC 
Community 
Sports Trust 

28/09/2023 £2,400 (6 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,400.00 Lydia Parr 



 

   

20572 Center of 
Excellence CIC 

26/10/2023 £75,000 over 3 years (£25,000 in each year) towards the salary 
costs of the Director of Engagement post and project costs related 
to the organisation’s support for Barnet’s Somali and other migrant 
communities. 

£75,000.00 Lily 
Brandhorst 

20127 Citizens Advice 
Southwark 

20/09/2023 £160,866 across three years (£51,920, £53,603, £55,343) to 
provide specialist casework and improve financial outcomes for 
low income and Disabled people. 

£160,866.00 Maria Hughes 

19726 Citizen Zoo CIC 27/08/2023 £216,500 over five years (£40,500; £42,500; 43,500; £44,500; 
45,500) for the salary cost of a full-time Urban Rewilding Officer 
and a contribution towards associated line management, 
materials, training, and overheads. 

£216,500.00 Kate Halahan 

20330 CoDa Dance 
Company 

24/07/2023 £33,600.00 over two further and final years (£15,860; £17,740) to 
deliver Dance for Neurology (DfN) sessions and workshops, and to 
train artists to deliver DfN to Londoners. 

£33,600.00 Lorna Chung 

19974 Community 
Southwark 

24/08/2023 £3,540 to carry out an access audit of Community Southwark’s 
premises, and deliver virtual Access and Equality Awareness half-
day training 

£3,540.00 Lily 
Brandhorst 

20184 Corali Dance 
Company 

06/09/2023 £132,000 over 5 years (£21,150; £21,827; £22,459; £33,147; 
£33,417) towards participatory dance classes, facilitator training 
and new governance initiative, increasing opportunities for people 
with a learning disability to transition to independence and 
leadership. 

£132,000.00 Veronica 
Pearce 

21399 Dulwich Picture 
Gallery 

20/10/2023 £2,400 (6 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,400.00 Lydia Parr 

20261 East London 
Advanced 
Technology 
Training 

06/09/2023 £368,215 over five years (£48,583; £66,992; £80,223; £86,178; 
£86,239) to contribute to Equal Voices, a pan-London 
contextualised ESOL, community participation and organising 
programme for 600 refugees, asylum seekers and migrants who 
cannot access mainstream provision. 

£368,215.00 Lydia Parr 

20405 Elfrida Society 20/10/2023 £4,500 to cover the costs of an access audit and of accessibility 
awareness training for improvements to ES’s centre as part of its 
redevelopment strategy. 

£4,500.00 Hannan Ali 



 

   

20271 Elimhouse 
Community 
Association 
Southwark 

06/09/2023 £122,200 over three years (£39,880, £39,980, £42,340) for 1.0 FTE 
salary of Engagement and Care Manager and oncosts, community 
engagement activity costs, website upgrade and ongoing support 
and staff training, to support elderly Caribbean residents in 
Southwark. 

£122,200.00 Caspar Cech-
Lucas 

21150 Emmanuel 
United Reformed 
Church 

28/09/2023 £2,200 (5.5 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,200.00 Lydia Parr 

20316 Ethical Property 
Foundation 

16/10/2023 £228,700 over three years (£72,500; £76,200; £80,000) towards 
Ethical Property Foundation’s work with the London voluntary 
sector, including contributions towards salaries including CEO, 
Head of Property Advisory and Learning Coordinator. 

£228,700.00 Lorna Chung 

20609 Face Front 
Inclusive Theatre 
Ltd 

18/10/2023 £120,000 over three years (£40,000, £40,000, £40,000) towards 
running costs of their Blue Sky Actors workshops, and the 
productions of It’s my move and It’s my choice. 

£120,000.00 Gerard Darby 

20337 Friends of 
Nunhead 
Cemetery 

06/09/2023 £2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,600.00 Lydia Parr 

21469 Generate 
Opportunities 

20/10/2023 £86,000 over two further and final years (£42,500; £43,500) 
towards the salaries of two Generate Voices Co-ordinators (one 
Co-ordinator at 16hpw and one with lived experience of a learning 
disability at 22.5hpw) and associated project running costs. 

£86,000.00 Kate Halahan 

20174 Globe 
Community 
Project 

13/09/2023 £211,043 over 5 years (£41,422; £40,479; £41,723; £43,034; 
£44,385) towards supporting over-70s at risk of severe loneliness 
and isolation in Tower Hamlets to gain increased connection with 
others and themselves, and lead richer, more active and fulfilling 
lives. 

£211,043.00 Tilly Holmes 

21172 Greenwich Carers 
Centre 

08/11/2023 £217,250 over five years (£40,250, £40,750, £44,250, £45,000, 
£47,000) towards a 0.8 FTE Carers Link Worker to support older 
carers in Greenwich, as well as associated project and 
management costs. 

£217,250.00 Abi Sommers 



 

   

20574 Grenfell Tower 
Trust 

25/09/2023 Funding of £52,500 over two years - £27,000 in year one and 
£25,500 in year two is recommended towards the cost of GTT’s 
civic leadership training for twenty bereaved, survivors and 
residents of Grenfell Tower to enhance their voice to secure 
mental health support and ensure restorative justice. 

£52,500.00 Caspar Cech-
Lucas 

20529 Harlington 
Hospice 
Association 
Limited 

09/10/2023 £194,110 over three years (£62,800, £64,685, £66,625) for salary 
and oncosts of 1.0 FTE Art Psychotherapist, administrative and 
management support, supervision, materials and organisational 
overheads to provide Art Therapy to bereaved and grieving 
children. 

£194,110.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

21287 Harrow Carers 06/09/2023 £2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,600.00 Lydia Parr 

20273 Hatch Enterprise 
(was One Planet 
Ventures) 

16/10/2023 £198,000 over two years (97,000; 101,000) towards the salary and 
running costs associated with the Accelerator programme and 
wider Community programme of events, and a contribution to 
organisational overheads. 

£198,000.00 Matthew 
Robinson 

20163 Heathrow Special 
Needs Centre 

26/10/2023 Funding towards animal care and horticultural activities aimed at 
improving the mental and physical health of people with 
disabilities and special needs is recommended as follows: £25,000 
over five years (£5,000 x5) to cover the costs of the Animal 
Management and Beneficiary Liaison staff member. 

£25,000.00 Lara Rufus-
Fayemi 

21144 HostNation 24/08/2023 £77,750 for two further and final years (£38,000, £39,750) towards 
the staffing and delivery of HostNation’s befriending programme in 
London. 

£77,750.00 Abi Sommers 

20592 Hoxton Health 18/10/2023 £184,863 over five years (£32,200, £35,420, £37,191, £39,050, 
£41,003) includes salary costs (Clinic Manager 0.1 FTE, 
Administrator 0.1 FTE) towards providing low cost or free toe-nail 
cutting, osteopathy, acupuncture and massage treatments to older 
local people particularly those with long-term conditions or 
mobility issues. 

£184,863.00 Sandra Jones 

20087 JAGS Foundation 11/08/2023 £143,600 over five years (£26,000, £28,000, £29,000, £30,000 and 
£30,600) towards the Sunday Best project delivering hot meals to 
local families in Battersea. 

£143,600.00 Lily Davies 

20545 Kent Association 
for the Blind 

20/10/2023 £23,577 over 3 years (£4,954; £10,065; £8,558) towards 
counselling staff costs, staff training, service running and overhead 
costs. 

£23,577.00 Khadra Aden 



 

   

19966 Laburnum Boat 
Club 

22/08/2023 £4,000 (10 days) to provide an eco audit. £4,000.00 Lydia Parr 

19418 Lambeth Larder 
Community Food 
Resource CIC 

11/08/2023 £119,400 over two years (£58,778; £60,622) to maintain and 
develop Lambeth Larder’s Digital Hub work, including a 
contribution to staff salaries and overheads 

£119,400.00 Lily 
Brandhorst 

20606 LISTENING EARS 04/10/2023 Revised budget of £57,695.00 (£11,050, £11,290, £11,534, 
£11,784, £12,037) over five years towards associated project costs 
of running LE’s Feel Good Centres for elderly people in Greenwich. 

£57,695.00 Lara Rufus-
Fayemi 

20077 London Pathway 20/09/2023 £241,205 over three years (£78,005, £86,370, £76,830) for 1.0 FTE 
salary of Resilient Programme Manager and on costs, costs for 
independent consultation at early-adopter development sites, 
learning package and evaluation costs to support vulnerable young 
people in contact with CAMHS who are at risk of homelessness. 

£241,205.00 Abi Sommers 

19972 London Tigers Ltd 06/09/2023 £240,000 over five years (£45,000, £46,500, £48,000, £49,500, 
£51,000) to cover the costs of a dedicated Development Officer, 
sessional workers and a portion of overheads and management 
and supervision. 

£240,000.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

20557 Mental Fight Club 18/10/2023 £134,000 over 5 years (£24,500, £25,500, £26,500, £28,000, 
£29,500) towards costs of delivering the Dragon Café including 
programme lead salary, delivery and support team costs, 
safeguarding costs, venue hire and contribution to core. 

£134,000.00 Lily 
Brandhorst 

21571 Metropolitan 
Thames Valley 
Housing (MTVH 
Migration 
Foundation) 

30/10/2023 £115,500 over three years (£62,500, £30,000, £23,000) towards 
the operational costs, deposit fund and move in fund for the 
refugee tenancy deposit scheme to reduce homelessness for 
refugees in London and increase access to housing. This will be 
coordinated by MTVH Migration Foundation. 

£115,500.00 Maria Hughes 

20065 MeWe 
Foundation 

20/09/2023 £250,000 over 18 months (£164,500, £85,500) towards delivering a 
capacity building programme for Black, Asian, and Minority Ethnic 
led charities and social enterprises in the creative industries. 

£250,000.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

20415 Ministry of 
Stories 

22/08/2023 £96,360 over 2 years (£47,179, £49,181) for creative & leadership 
programmes for disadvantaged young people and early-career 
writers, and associated costs. 

£96,360.00 Stella Brown 



 

   

20601 Museum of 
Youth Culture CIC 

31/10/2023 £249,591 is requested over three years (£79,250, £83,586, 
£86,755) to engage disadvantaged young women, and young 
people who have experienced, or been affected by child criminal 
exploitation, with creative opportunities to build skills and self-
esteem. 

£249,591.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

20568 National Council 
for Voluntary 
Organisations 

20/09/2023 £338,980 over five years towards the information and advice 
services NCVO provides to small charities, community groups, and 
micro voluntary organisations in London. 

£338,980.00 Gerard Darby 

20278 National Energy 
Action 

18/10/2023 £134,000 over two years (£67,000, £67,000) towards the costs of 
National Energy Action’s Empowered by Energy Project supporting 
asylum seekers and refugees in London. 

£134,000.00 Lily Davies 

21259 National Opera 
Studio 

28/09/2023 £2,400 (6 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,400.00 Lydia Parr 

20088 New Europeans 14/09/2023 £99,900 over two years (£47,700 and £52,200) towards extending 
New Europeans capacity building programme to reach to 
additional voluntary community groups in London boroughs and to 
supporting vulnerable, disadvantaged EU citizens to gain and 
manage the new immigration status. 

£99,900.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

21768 No.1 Performing 
Arts (NOPA) 

19/10/2023 £5,881 over five years (£507, £1,117, £1,731, £1,231, £1,295) 
towards NI and Pension costs for the Senior Therapist role. 

£5,881.00 Lily Davies 

19985 Nucleus 
Community 
Action Ltd 

14/09/2023 £165,800 over three years (£54,100; £55,000; £56,700) for a full-
time Housing Case Worker, project costs and support costs to 
contribute to Housing Advice work in four West London boroughs. 

£165,800.00 Kate Halahan 

20216 OUTpatients 26/07/2023 £261,900 over five years (£50,500; £49,200; £51,700; £54,300; 
£56,200) towards the salary of an Engagement and Impact 
Manager (2.5 dpw) and a London Volunteering Development 
Manager (2.5 dpw), and associated oncosts. 

£261,900.00 Kate Halahan 

20527 Place2Be 09/10/2023 £135,980 over three years (£43,560, £45,300, £47,120) for salary 
of 1.0 FTE Mental Health Practitioner and oncosts including IT 
equipment, supervision, NI and pension contributions to improve 
access to in-school counselling in two primary schools in Barking 
and Dagenham. 

£135,980.00 Clara 
Espinosa 



 

   

21099 Pro Bono 
Economics 

04/10/2023 £308,900 over five further years (£57,000, £59,300, £61,700, 
£64,200, £66,700) towards salaries, associated project costs and a 
contribution to overheads. 

£308,900.00 Anneka Singh 

20109 Providence Row 14/09/2023 £221,000 over five years (£40,000, £42,000, £44,000, £46,000, 
£49,000) towards the Food Programme. 

£221,000.00 Gerard Darby 

19950 Quentin Blake 
Centre for 
Illustration 

10/07/2023 £144,052 towards the installation of a lift at the new centre £144,052.00 Caspar Cech-
Lucas 

20194 Redbridge 
Respite Care 
Association 

20/09/2023 £127,500 (£62,500, £65,000) two years continuation funding to 
continue delivering well-being support groups to those living with 
mental health problems and dementia as well as their carers in 
Redbridge. 

£127,000.00 Hannan Ali 

19987 Refugee Youth 
Service UK CIC 

23/08/2023 £96,282 over two years (£47,196, £49,086) for 1 FTE salary of 
Welfare Officer, recreational activities, specialist language 
sessional work, public transport and oncosts for supporting age 
disputed asylum-seeking children. 

£96,282.00 Lily Davies 

20159 Remakery 
Brixton LTD 

20/10/2023 £2,400 (6 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,400.00 Lydia Parr 

20243 Shadow to Shine 
CIO 

18/10/2023 £142,869 over 5 years (£26,910, £27,717, £28,549 £29,405 and 
£30,288) to deliver a programme of support to disadvantaged 
young women to overcome barriers to meaningful employment by 
this new and growing charity led by black women. 

£142,869.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

20597 Silverfit Ltd 09/10/2023 £149,570 over three years (£49,130, £49,850, £50,590) for 0.4 FTE 
Director/COO, Sessional Fitness Instructors, Venue Hire, Marketing, 
Data Analysis and Overheads to provide dual exercise and social 
activities catering for over 70’s across multiple London locations. 

£149,570.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

20538 Singalong Songs 
CIC 

26/10/2023 £52,541 over five years (£9,323; £9,881; £10,472; £11,100; 
£11,765) towards Singalong Songs CIC’s community choir group led 
by people with learning disabilities and autism, and associated 
activities. 

£52,541.00 Lorna Chung 

20138 Solidarity Sports 18/10/2023 £165,053 over five years (£31,695, £32,122, £32,921, £33,739, 
£34,576) to sustain the Health is Wealth project which provides 
activities and support to vulnerable and disadvantaged carers of 
preschool children. 

£165,053.00 Khadra Aden 



 

   

20588 Sport at the 
Heart 

31/10/2023 £217,806 over five years (£41,045, £42,259, £43,509, £44,820 and 
£46,173) to this successful and growing charity in order to help 
tackle youth violence for disadvantaged young women and girls at 
risk of becoming involved in criminal activity in Brent. 

£217,806.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

20363 Steel Pan Trust 06/09/2023 £19,500 over three years (£6,000; £6,500; £7,000) towards a 
programme supporting older people learning to play steel pan 
music, including freelance facilitation costs, access costs, and a 
contribution to core costs. 

£19,500.00 Matthew 
Robinson 

19855 St James's 
Church, Hampton 
Hill 

22/08/2023 £2.,400 (6 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,400.00 Lydia Parr 

20095 St Peters 
Community 
Wellbeing 
Projects 

28/09/2023 £35,760 over three years (£11,500; £11,550; £12,710) towards 
community gardening activities and materials. A portion of funding 
in year one is towards associated staff and volunteer training costs. 

£35,760.00 Lorna Chung 

19996 Streatham Youth 
and Community 
Trust 

06/09/2023 £5,000 to meet the costs of an independent access audit of 
Streatham Youth and Community Trust’s Wellfield Centre to 
provide recommendations to improve accessibility for its service 
users, particularly disabled CYPs. 

£5,000.00 Lydia Parr 

20620 Theatre Royal 
Stratford East 

06/09/2023 £2,400 (6 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,400.00 Lydia Parr 

20272 The Breck 
Foundation 

23/08/2023 £101,416 over 5 years (£19,069, £19658, £20,265, £20,890 and 
£21,534). To fund a proven programme of outreach presentations 
combatting online abuse to schools in deprived areas of London. 

£101,416.00 Lara Rufus-
Fayemi 

21849 The Charity 
Finance Group 

04/10/2023 £10,000 over one year towards the development of the Charity 
Investment Governance Principles. 

£10,000.00 Tim Wilson 

20594 The Dot 
Collective 

22/08/2023 £44,000 over three further and final years (£12,000; £15,000; 
£17,000) towards theatre and arts-based reminiscence activities 
for older people living with dementia and adults with additional 
needs in London. 

£44,000.00 Lorna Chung 

20416 The Forward 
Trust 

20/10/2023 £135,000 over 3 years (£50,000, £45,000, £40,000) towards 
support for work providing housing and self-employment 
opportunities for people following their release from prison. 

£135,000.00 Tilly Holmes 



 

   

20593 The OK 
Foundation 

26/10/2023 £83,638 over five years (£13,694, £15,064, £16,605, £18,226, 
£20,049) to fund the running costs of a food service to the 
community. 

£83,638.00 Gerard Darby 

20554 The Royal 
Hospital Chelsea 
Appeal Ltd 

20/10/2023 £81,960 over 2 years (£37,390; £44,570) towards the Engagement 
and Outreach Officer salary, singing, heritage and art workshops, 
memory cafes and management costs. 

£81,960.00 Anneka Singh 

20367 The Student View 06/09/2023 £99,600 over 2 years (£50,000, £49,600) towards the salary of 
Project Manager, a Pop-up community newsroom (TSV Studio) & 
associated project costs. 

£99,600.00 Stella Brown 

20591 Trapped in Zone 
One 

21/09/2023 £50,000 (£10,000 x 5) to deliver a greening environmental project 
by brining disengaged, inactive young people, aged 11-24 from 
diverse communities in Tower Hamlets to improve and enhance 
green spaces across the Borough. 

£50,000.00 Hannan Ali 

20614 Trauma 
Treatment 
International 

22/08/2023 £97,885 over three years (£31,485, £33,560, £32,840) for 0.2 FTE 
salary of Head of Clinical Services, 0.4 FTE Trauma Clinic Manager, 
80 Trauma Clinic hours, 48 half-day organisational sessions, 
Translation services, monitoring and evaluation costs and 
overheads, to improve access to trauma-informed mental health 
support for survivors of abuse, exploitation and hatred. 

£97,885.00 Lily Davies 

20596 Trimenco CIC 23/08/2023 Funding of £93,600 over two years - £48,300 in year one and £45 
300 in year two is recommended. 

£93,600.00 Lily Davies 

20535 Urban 
Partnership 
Group 

28/09/2023 £100,000 over two further and final years (£50,000, £50,000) for 
ESOL provision for refugees, migrants and asylum seekers, as well 
as associated project and management costs. 

£100,000.00 Abi Sommers 

19900 Volunteer Centre 
Greenwich 

14/07/2023 Award £250,000 (£54,000, £54,500, £51,000, £45,000, £45,500) 
towards utilising technology and redeveloping the income 
generation model to aid financial sustainability; adapt and improve 
volunteering for local organisations and residents; promote 
members social prescribing activities. 

£250,000.00 Hannan Ali 

20560 Walk The Walk 
Family Support 
Service CIC 

18/10/2023 £157,604 over two years (£77,257, £80,347) to provide talking 
therapies to children and young people in London experiencing 
poor mental health as a result of family separation. 

£157,604.00 Clara 
Espinosa 



 

   

20583 We Are Family 
Adoption 

09/10/2023 To provide £54,000 over three years (£24,000, £18,000 and 
£12,000) to this growing charity to facilitate highly effective and 
valued peer-to peer support for adoptive parents in London. 

£54,000.00 Lara Rufus-
Fayemi 

20556 WeSwim CIC 23/08/2023 £45,000 over 3 years (£15,000 in each year) towards the salary 
costs of the Director post, supporting expansion of accessible, 
community based swimming clubs for disabled people across 
London. 

£45,000.00 Lily Davies 

20072 Working Chance 04/10/2023 £215,600 over five years (£40,800; £41,900; £43,000; £44,300; 
£45,600) for a part-time Employability Coach (0.7 FTE), part-time 
Employment Advisor (0.3 FTE), other project costs and support 
costs to contribute to London-wide programme costs. 

£215,600.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

20156 You & Me 
Counselling 

20/10/2023 A grant of £145,400 over three years (£46,100, £48,400, £50,900) 
towards the Reboot Redbridge counselling project is 
recommended. 

£145,400.00 Lily Davies 

20197 YourStance 
Community 
Interest 
Company 

31/10/2023 £139,200 over five years (£24,500; £26,400; £28,000; £29,400; 
£30,900) for a part-time Community Outreach Coordinator (0.4 
FTE) and 4 hours/week contribution to Directors’ costs, to 
contribute to the cross-London Zero Responders programme. 

£139,200.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

   
TOTAL £10,472,082 

 

 

 


